
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034728-2024 

Tender

BMC1227 - Supported Living Open Framework

East Riding of Yorkshire Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034728

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04b185  

Published 25 October 2024, 3:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Riding of Yorkshire Council

County Hall, Cross Street,

Beverley

HU17 9BA

Contact

Iona Sapcote

Email

iona.sapcote@eastriding.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1482396334

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034728-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034728-2024
mailto:iona.sapcote@eastriding.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

National registration number

647 4711 23

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.eastriding.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103298

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=87040&B=UK

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=87040&B=UK

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

https://www.eastriding.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103298
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=87040&B=UK
https://uk.eu-supply.com/app/rfq/rwlentrance_s.asp?PID=87040&B=UK


Page 3 to 9

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

BMC1227 - Supported Living Open Framework

Reference number

BMC1227

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

East Riding of Yorkshire Council is seeking applications from potential care agencies to be
admitted to the Council's new Supported Living Open Framework. This intention is that this
framework will be used to commission all supported living schemes or very large packages of
care which are contracted through the Council.

Suppliers can apply to join the open framework at any time and is designed to provide access
to a pool of pre-qualified suppliers that can be continually refreshed, however the
applications will only be evaluated at specific times detailed in the tender documents.

There is no limit to the number of providers awarded a place on the open framework for
supported living, however it must be recognised that there are no guaranteed levels of
business.

This procurement is conducted under the Light Touch Regime, under the EU Public
Contracts Directive 2014/24/EU, as implemented by the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
(SI 2015 No. 102) Section 7.



Page 4 to 9

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £7,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

85310000 - Social work services

85312000 - Social work services without accommodation

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

East Riding of Yorkshire Council is seeking applications from potential care agencies to be
admitted to the Council's new Supported Living Open Framework. This intention is that this
framework will be used to commission all supported living schemes or very large packages of
care which are contracted through the Council, it will not be used for those individuals who
wish to have a direct payment. In the future other models of contract may also be developed,
for example individual service funds.

Unlike a traditional framework, suppliers can apply to join the open framework at any time
and is designed to provide access to a pool of pre-qualified suppliers that can be continually
refreshed, however the applications will only be evaluated at specific times as detailed in the
tender documents.

There is no limit to the number of providers awarded a place on the open framework for
supported living, however it must be recognised that there are no guaranteed levels of
business.

It is a requirement that the Agency will be registered as a Home Care Agency with the Care



Page 5 to 9

Quality Commission (CQC) and any successor body will maintain registration, with no serious
compliance issue/s. This Agency is required to have a ‘good’ or “outstanding” CQC
inspection rating - or as a minimum, ‘requires improvement’ and be able to demonstrate that
action is being taken to address the ‘requires improvement’ inspection rating.

The Agency must have a registered office / location such that they must be able to
demonstrate how high-quality outcome-focused, person-centred care can be delivered and
effectively co-ordinated for any requirements that they apply for.

This procurement is conducted under the Light Touch Regime, under the EU Public
Contracts Directive 2014/24/EU, as implemented by the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
(SI 2015 No. 102) Section 7.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £70,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 April 2025

End date

31 March 2033

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 6 to 9

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Open Framework starts on 01/03/2025 and the initial end date is 31/03/2033. The
Framework includes options to extend up to three further twenty-four month periods at the
sole discretion of East Riding of Yorkshire Council with an estimated total contract value of
£700m.

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

As detailed in the tender documents

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

Envisaged maximum number of participants to the framework agreement: 50 

In the case of framework agreements, provide justification for any duration exceeding 4
years:

This is an open framework / dynamic purchasing system being established under the Light
Touch Regime.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 March 2033

Local time

12:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English



Page 8 to 9

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 March 2033

Local time

12:00am

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure

First Closing Date is 09/12/2024

Further closing dates are detailed in the tender documents



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

The Open Framework starts on 01/03/2025 and the initial end date is 31/03/2033. The
Framework includes options to extend up to three further twenty-four month periods at the
sole discretion of East Riding of Yorkshire Council with an estimated total contract value of
£700m.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://courttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-04T08:16:05+0100
	TCPDF




